Installing Python Modules
%7 3.6.10

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

7~A 18,2020

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

1 OGHERIE 3
2 JEAMEN 5
3 I ? 7
3.1  --fF Python 3.4 Z Hiff) Python JRARH &3 pip? Lo L o o 7
3.2 e FURRYETH PRI ARAELT L 7
33 e gEERREEE Python BRUFALT L L L L 7
3.4 - fHEHIATEEEMZ A Python JRUARR? L L 8
4 H LAY ) 9
4.1 FF Linux BYFRZ Python AR 2285 .o 0 0 o 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43  EETIRIGIFEDR . . e 9
A R 11
B SCRfEW] 23
B.1  Python CESIITTHRE . . . o o o o e e 23
C i nfiE 25
C.l BRI 25
C2  FHEAHA T Python RUSERAISAE - . o o 26
C3 WMV RTIE SN . . L e 29
D Copyright 43
#5l 45







Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

HL B distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AFATIITIRIT T H |, Python HIA — N5 BRI TTRRE AT P SCRALIX, X884 Xt n] PALEALATT AR
PFRTEHC A Python JF A N SIFETFIRVF AT 203K R A

X FVF Python [ P Rt 3t =R IPME, MHA N 0@ iRy b2 TR CARE R ILA) |
B, DARCRT AR E SRR R T 2

AIEHMATL T T AR . A A Python T H 15 H . THZ P LS -

g T A AU P, BT IF 2 AL A C BCROR B AN STEOIT IR . 7E6E 1] Python
FEBER > ML TR, 3575 X S BUK .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEARIE

* pip R HEN LT . M Python 3.4 J1Hif, EEUAEETE Python —HEHlZRAR ¥

* virtual environment 52— F>{: [ 1) Python BRI, FRVF N ERIY N 2445 B, A 208 A
Gt

o venv OB BIMIMEMARE T H, M Python 3.3 JFUA A Python (2 4. A Python 3.4 JFif, B
SBRINESE pip BT E ) 40 R UL A5

e virtualenv Jg venv IS =R (LHEH) . '©AGAE Python 3.4 27 i A iR A Fp 4 ] B PR EE
HREEH A B2 SE ARt venv, BUE A Bl pip 2 Fra0E ) B .

* Python Packaging Index ;&—>Hj Python F ' [a] HoAth H 7 A& A FFIRVT AT AR I A L3 1

* the Python Packaging Authority are the group of developers and documentation authors responsible for the main-
tenance and evolution of the standard packaging tools and the associated metadata and file format standards. They
maintain a variety of tools, documentation, and issue trackers on both GitHub and BitBucket.

o distutils @RFIKHETD ZRG, T 1998 4FE U MIA Python FrifE e . BAREHMIN distutils
W S NEBEHIR, B Y HITT WA AR B, i e QUSRS e R — 0, XA
R VA T A AE (BT Python ITEFRIHETT A RARAYHEL T2 LA A4 ) -

3.6 UG E#BR: pyvenv J2 Python 3.3 I 3.4 @@ ISR TR, “Rid 7 Python 3.6 'L 7)1
TE 3.5 CE N BAEERE M veny RAIE IS

S

Python %63 I P Ee - QIR g AU



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/en/latest/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://docs.python.org/dev/whatsnew/3.6.html#deprecated-features
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

4 Chapter 1. *52RiE



CHAPTER 2

BERER

PRUEST 6 T2 SE 40t i 47 6 7 2R BTy o
PATF fir&-Ff A Python Packaging Index 2% — B i) 5 T i A= S HLHCS

python -m pip install SomePackage

TEMR: % POSIX H P (494% Mac OS X Hil Linux f ) A5 5 R IR & 5 1 1 virtual environment
T Windows F 7, A48 Fg 7 Bl E 7E ¢ Python B 4% T1& 2 R 48 PATH 54L& .

TEAY AT i E — MER el d MR LR FT AR o 246 BB AT BN >, < slCHAt RE 28 m] AR 2 3 FT i
MrAPREIR AT, A48 FR5 AR5 1 24 LT |5 ok

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version
python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

W, AR ICRE B L2, SR S EATRECR . BT EA BT 2 AU A 5K

python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage

WEA K pip RHIIBER B GIER] ATE Python £ LI P i A4k .

RESABE R Q8 P T) venv BEHORSERL.  1n] O U M PR B4 3 m] 1) E SR 4R i 2 o
S

Python %0 i P4 Hg 4% Python 43 &4



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

6 Chapter 2. EAX{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz anga - 7

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 -7 Python 3.4 Zgi#y Python A% pip ?

Python ifi4f pip j&M Python 3.4 A TR, XTHHAMRA, pip T2 “5]F2% bootstrapped”, H AL
Z: )L, Python B PFELH 6 -

S
Python {0 F46we . ZEAe BRI TR 2K

32 ~RAUMARRRRHE 7

Ff ——user @I A python —m pip install F§INHIH i AR R G0 BTA P2 Bk .

3.3 - RERFITHE Python Rit-8 7

WL Rl 528 Python BT 5 2410 — dF il 4 138 SOOI, B3 pip I AKRE S . 1624
BUEOLT, s oAl o U MR pip X ST PR ULE S A S

B

Python {4 FH8FE . LA R TR



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

3.4 - ERAFITRERISA Python A ?

1£ Linux, Mac OS X DA HoAh POSIX R4 Hr, i FH A A5 Python iy & HL A —m F PR IZF 4R E A
1 pip:

python?2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

AT PAGE S E A1 pip 4
£ Windows Ht, {fiJ{] py Python JEZligi iy &l 5 —m JT XL

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py —-2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. FHRan{a - ?




cHAPTER 4

<o) R

Wl

A

4.1 ¥ Linux B9 &4t Python A _E&23&

Linux 40 15 Python JRAEN Z AT — 0 L FE N o FFPIFAL 2 21X A~ Python it A 1752
F4¢ root AR, FFATRES TR RGBS HAL RGP AE A, IR Se A 1 pip IHCESH
THR A -

FEAE ARG L, i pip LR PH AL & s e il HESUERBE 82 ] P22

4.2 RZF pip

ROATEOL T AT RER 2 pip, —Blal ks )y 52

’python -m ensurepip --default-pip

A HAR BT iR 222 pip

4.3 ZEZHFRZFT R

Zi'thon T AR E AR T IR AR R A 2, Rt I SR e A ] P e e s A v T R ok i AR i A
e,

F & X — 3t Y wheel M0 FH5| A, PAMGE I Python Packaging Index % /0% 77 Windows £ Mac OS X
KUY wheel SCEF, Tt ) SRR A ARG 2 MO, A PR RS AR M LR i dmised 8, MAHREAD
HIEEAT,

FELE SR e Pl PRSI R S0 T M AR PR L TR 1% whee L SCIERIRLEY RBIHCETL, A1)
T H P FE A TAN GG O IR s 3 i .

W



https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/installing-packages/#install-pip-setuptools-and-wheel
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

Python AL e . bl A4

10 Chapter 4. & R H)<23E0|/A


https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

APPENDIX A

RIEXTHRR

>>> R H A L EGA R Python $&7-4F . FEAE 2 R T BB AR H Ty AR M REAR LIV T IO AR B AR 2 1

. The default Python prompt of the interactive shell when entering code for an indented code block, when within
a pair of matching left and right delimiters (parentheses, square brackets, curly braces or triple quotes), or after
specifying a decorator.

2t03 4 Python 2.x (TS Python 3.x (R T 5L, AEUSALTRACHS S AU USRI I3 BB R A
DU ZI () AN 2 I
2t03 f EFFEFRUEIE Y, B4 1ib2to3; HHRME—SZ AT X Tools/scripts/2to3. £
2to3-reference.,

abstract base class — 14 3E TR I FFR ABC, @Xfduck-typing A58, BHMAET —Fpe O
X, M2 FHABRIGFA hasattr () B TREMECH RS IR (FlanfiH BRI ). ABC5IA
TR, XM EM R 5 A2, HARER: isinstance () fl issubclass () FrAR]; i
I abe FEHSCRY . Python HAFFZL P E ) ABC I TSLBEHE45H (7F collections.abe fidkHr) .
BFE (FF numbers ) L i (FF io Bithdh) . SAEHRESANEEE (FF importlib.abe bk
H) o ARFTRAE ] abe ka3 H 2 ABC.

annotation —pilE KIKEEAAL R . FRIE. RATESIORIMERITRES, BLEN Anpe hint KM .

SR AR AR IS TR AN ), (R R AR BRI R BRI AR T £ AR . SN R
__annotations__ [piREMH:A.

2 W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, %fitIhEEHH N .
argument —S 8 1EVE I sREOR% 45 funciion (Bimethod ) [{E. S8 AWifh:

o KT A TEREOR T T A AR R (BIA0 name=) SCEAE N A STERTI A <+ YT HLH
ME A 28BS, 3 A1 S FELATRXT complex () HYRMHIET K724

complex (real=3, imag=>5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s AL E Ade ARTRETSHNSI (CESHOTH T SR ERRIT L AR S AR R aa A
* Wyiterable P TCRGAL A 2B, 3 A1 5 FELA TR g T B S 4

11


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

complex (3, D5)
complex (* (3, 5))

SRR REL X R AV L. A7 RN B 0 calls —7 . ARABIEYE, (k50T
PSR AR A BHG S O (E 2 B X I oA

7% Wparameter REFZEH , BT ZHGESHIIXAAL PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager — 5720 | F3CABIEAY AR ZE € L __aenter_ () fil_aexit__ () K
WRXS asyne with iBA) P EREE AT R . th PEP 492 5] A,

asynchronous generator —52B 2 2% 1% [BI{H Nasynchronous generator iterator fRREL. B 5 async def
T SRR R BARAARL, ARRZAATET B vield REX A4 —FRIIWTE async for fEHH{H
FE.
WARTEEE 218 A0 A e i, EERLRE O NI AR 24 77 £ R B R % . WRFEIE-RIE
BARE X, W AR AR .

AR RO L6 await FARILH asyne for B asyne with il
asynchronous generator iterator — 53251 & 2515 18ES asynchronous generator BRI B EIINT S

WXt J& T asynchronous iterator, 24§l __anext__ () F{ERAI &R Bl —AN 0l 2R 4 sk AT 74
A S R A U L) R —4> vield ik

f4 yield QUG AL, JCfEH AR IR (IR RATHR vy FA). % 5
R BERE TN anext () BENITFEMEARIKELN, © 2N LRASNT. S0
PEP 492 #11 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable 5225 [ KU R 7l ¥£ async for iF A) P g O MR . 220 B W
__aiter_ () F¥ERE—Aasynchronous iterator, {1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator 52 k0% ST __aiter_ () Fl_anext__ () FYEMIXS. __anext__ W
1R[] —A~awaitable X4 . async for SRR EEAARN __anext_ () FIEFTR BT EEREXT 4,
HFHF| K —4 stopAsynclteration . H PEP 492 5] A,

attribute —J@ Pk SCIRE] A RAYME, PTPAMIH RS FRAE L A ARG . B, AR — 35 0 BA
— Mgtk a, WA o.a KEIHE.

awaitable — [ Z5EFE 4 BEAE await FR MRS . BT PARcoroutine B2 A __await_ () FHER)
S5, S0 PEP 492,

BDFL Benevolent Dictator For Life, a.k.a. Guido van Rossum, Python’ s creator.

binary file - JERI L file object MG S 57 Kt %o —HEHISCAE T RIEA IR ("rbY, Twb!
or 'rb+"') FTHMICH:. sys.stdin.buffer. sys.stdout.buffer DA} io.BytesIOfl gzip.
GzipFile [SLH.

A5 Wiext file T RREMSTES str G SCIERTSR .

bytes-like object —= ikt % 7 bufferobjects H: H.GE 5 H C-contiguous ZZf RIS, XEIEFTA bytes.
bytearray fll array.array X%, PARIFZEH memoryview X5, PN Gl 1E 2 fp 3k
BAREEP R s XS E IR AR . PRAFR B SO DA S R R IR A

FELCP VR BT AR ) TR . XTSRS R TS AR W AR RS
B35 bytearray PAK bytearray [ memoryview, HAWMEAEZR 3 H BT A W] AE %)
% (CHBRTATENNG ) XFZAE T35 bytes PAK bytes X4 memoryview,

bytecode 3 ¥if}y Python J{CAS 44 1 741, R CPython fi# R o327 Python A2 ¥ I PN CHY . 77
MR X GAFAE - pyc U, SRS R IAT Al — SCPFIRP s BE b (AT DA 2505 YRR HB 2 6 7 19
i) XA CPRIEE" BATTERE TR AT AR AL R Y virmal machine Z L. TETER N[ Python
FEAUML_ BRI A —Ed@ i, A —E BEAEA ] Python fiiAS B34S

12 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/~guido/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

T HNRATLATE dis BURH)SCR &R .
class 3¢ JSRANEN P E OGN . 285 SGE# L 3 XH%2E M S BIUEA T B T kg 3
class variable -84 i 7RIS P E AR, HF HAURTESMZ G BB (AR AERAY S B 220

coercion 5|2 FUEEHE The implicit conversion of an instance of one type to another during an operation which in-
volves two arguments of the same type. For example, int (3.15) converts the floating point number to the
integer 3, but in 3+4 . 5, each argument is of a different type (one int, one float), and both must be converted to
the same type before they can be added or it will raise a TypeError. Without coercion, all arguments of even
compatible types would have to be normalized to the same value by the programmer, e.g., f1oat (3) +4 . 5 rather
than just 3+4.5.

complex number —52 8¢ X IFE KRR G R, HA A BOTE PR — SR — AN BRI AL AR
MR, (1 B AR) AYSEAER, W TERCAT SN 1, TR S J. Python NE T X4
By scfe, RN TREARIS T 20 g —A 5 52, BN 3+15. WPRTEZE math BEER ARG 15X
WARBRA, WHA cmath, ER MR — DB BAEARE . WRIRBOER A L, ZIgE
LA LA AT AR 17 L

context manager — |- F SC45PIPS 78 with iBaH i, @it e X _ enter_ () Fl __exit_ () FYERE
HIFFFARSIIXS S . 20, PEP 343,

contiguous —¥&: — G UIRIE C i 825l Fortran & i WO\ N2 SR . EYEZirhig C Al Fortran J£25%
M. TE—ZE T, B ok BB AHE NAFh O A AR HES ), SRIT AT IR B I R G |7 . TEZ 4
CIESAUA R, Y N AL HES I B fe— 25 | D7 2% H s B de bt . {EUZAE Fortran ZESEA
W — ARG e

coroutine —Jpf Coroutines is a more generalized form of subroutines. Subroutines are entered at one point and exited at
another point. Coroutines can be entered, exited, and resumed at many different points. They can be implemented
with the async def statement. See also PEP 492.

coroutine function —pFEFRZL 1% [B]—coroutine ST REL. PMERETHE T asyne def i{BAEE XL, FF
A REfL P await, async for fll async with &, X2 H PEP 492 5] A

CPython Python FEiEZ IITESL I, #E python.org | % 7f.” CPython” —ii) F T-7E % BE R 1 52 I Hofth
SEFEIGN Jython BY, IronPython FH X 41l

decorator &gy R FME AT — D REREL, EH M ewrapper EEE AR TRECE . Rl
LA TAdE classmethod () Ml staticmethod ().

PR U RN, DU AR B0 SR S R Se 45 i

def f(...):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f(...):

RS R T8, (B ER A . A SRR PN 1T 2 0 eR B0 SORI 2858 S S0

descriptor —fiiiddy TfTEX T _get_ (),__set_ () o __delete_ () HEMIS., ¥ NRKEMEN
FIRZRES, BRI EIT A B R & . WEET, I ab kIR BBk —
N EYERTSFE a FEFH D EIRATON b XS, (HUR b2 — DR, W8 X AR 7
V. FRRGAZE LS 2 VR Z I BEfR Python 1 348, A @12 EEAFIERO AR, iR,
L BN BE. BRSO LA 5 A .

A KRR TR TEIE T 25 descriptors.,

dictionary — it — AN SCHCACA, o A AT 2 A A WL S AR Y RO (E. B LT T 2 __hash__ ()
_eq_ () HERXNS. AE Perl 5= K4 hash,

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

dictionary view —ZHLEEPE M dict.keys (), dict.values () fil dict.items () 1R BT R PEFR R F L
M. BN TFIE N SHE, XEWE Y FISUER, RGN SR, BT
WRIE S F o EIE RS, Wi 1ist (dictview) . i dict-views,

docstring —SCRYFAFHY MERN2E. pREERIER Z R SE — ks B A5 R (e . EAEACR AT S8
2, ABSPERRER B A ITIESS . R __doc_ @, T En T RHENE,
B X AT T ST A L (O

duck-typing 1 F-RM F5—FgmFE A, EIFAMKEE RIS REM e L2 EHA EMmNE D, meH
RS o sUErE (CRAERGN T, nEREGN T, Al Emen T . ) hTumiEE
FHAER E 288, it RAF AR IS vl i el 2 SR AORIR T R PE . 19 2R BLE R type () B
isinstance () g, (HZEH MG FIA0] DA 46 28 & AEeb7e. ) MAEESR A hasattr()
K 2 EAFP 4Rf

EAFP KRG HCRIFT A )" WPESCHHE . XA Python & HI AU g B XUk 2 {8 1 JIr 75 19 B sl S8 A7 7E
FEAE MR R A R AR S8 o X PR RIS D KU A s s 2 Kz H try Fll except 4] FHAXTHY
W2 FTELBYL WA, # LT C FiF 2 HAnE S .

expression -3k R, A piece of syntax which can be evaluated to some value. In other words, an expression is an
accumulation of expression elements like literals, names, attribute access, operators or function calls which all
return a value. In contrast to many other languages, not all language constructs are expressions. There are also
statements which cannot be used as expressions, such as i f. Assignments are also statements, not expressions.

extension module —§" JEEIHL DA C 5 C++ Ji 5 1yMik, ffi ] Python [¥) C APT & 51 5 4% .0 DA B FACHS E

S

AT H..

f-string f-F4FEp AT A £ B BT AT ER F IS RN AR B RS A B S TR
8% . 2 PEP 498,

file object — LB % X AMEALT ) {4 APL A FIZRWIEMIXTSR (A read () B write () XFEAYH
) o ARIEHAED R, SO ] DA B SRS SO, W AR R, s TR A
W (FIHAARHER A B . N IX . BT, FiE%%). USRI &t f8l ik,

S b A =R B SO SR SRR =] S f, G — i) S DA SR . BT E
TE fo b, BSOS R TE e A open () PR%L.

file-like object —SCIFSRF G file object {y[F) 3R] .
finder k2% —Fh XA F AR loader IRTE .

M Python 3.3 JZAFFE AR BU I A $k 48 Lk 12 & 45 % BLA sys.meta_path ], PAKpath entry
finders fit & sys.path_hooks ffiff].

LTS 0 PEP 302, PEP 420 | PEP 451,

floor division —[] FIUEERT: 1) T 5 A B B BB B IR . 1a) FHCEBREZ B 2 /7 . Bilan, %
ks 11 /7 APITESRE 2, S 2T NI EIERERE 2.75 . FE (-11) // 4
£xRIA -3 IR -2.75 @ Ty AMSEIEE R . W PEP 238

function —pR % 1] DAV H R I EAME R — A5 A . 38 0] DA HAE A2 A S FFFE R B AR AT ot
5. % Wparameter, method F1 function 2575,

function annotation —pR kbR R &4 M 28R Bl {E ¥ annotation
PRV R TR 2042« BIan AR s Z A int SEOF LR E—4> int {H:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

BRI I TR DL function —5,
& & Fvariable annotation F11 PEP 484 % I GE A

14 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

_future_ —Fh ORI, RIRRR R GO RS -5 2 BT RE R AN AR B T S R

%f@A_ﬁﬂmﬁ_ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ¢%§§*ﬁ7Wﬂ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%kﬁ?%&@ﬁﬁﬁ
BRIA

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
7Feature((2, 2, O, 'alpha', 2)/ (31 OI Or 'alpha'/ O)I 8192)

garbage collection — i S IIC BEHCA P4 8 I A2 (B) )i A% . Python @it 5 | T HEICRI— > BEAS A6 I A1
FTAGERG | OGS 0 s R A TR M) o W RABE ] gc BRI fl s [ i s -

generator —E )R 2T &[0l generator iterator WAL, EEERBGEERLL, ARGETHAE yield &
KA DA =2 — RFE AL for-IEHAE F 8@t next () REE—IKEL.
W R AR AR R, BRI N TR R AR AR B R E . WARFEEERIB S S, EHl
FH A FRDATRE G S o

generator iterator —: g5 5 RES generator IR EIEMINT A .
FAS yield IGHFEEAR, 0S4 HI AV EHATIRS (AFE RS RMERER vy HA]) o 241X £ &
Rk REWEN, BMNBEFACESRSIT (X580 AR T LG 13538 bR A2 AR K

generator expression —[: k25415, An expression that returns an iterator. It looks like a normal expression followed

by a for expression defining a loop variable, range, and an optional if expression. The combined expression
generates values for an enclosing function:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function —{Z MU pR . AN [ 922 S B[] B A 1) 22 A R VT ALY BRI, 8 YIS 2 phy IR BE SRR
R % B PR A~ S B

1525 Wsingle dispaich RiEZF4H . functools.singledispatch () 2/figs A PEP 443,
GIL Z: W global interpreter lock

global interpreter lock 4 JRfi RS B CPython fFREAR IR A —FIBLH, 00 OR A — I 20 U — AR
AT Python byrecode. WALHIE T BCEX GARA (UG dict SFREENEIA) F0IF LRI EERE
AL T CPython SEPL. 43 REARRE SR IN B (AT R 2 LA as ATy (3, HACHY MRk T HE 2 Ak
Has ERHATIE.
A, LR E B S =07 R R AR SRAT VT S S A 55 4 s 45 S A IR GIL
BEAh, FEAT VO AR A2 SR GIL.
QA (ASDRSARL BERBUE I S 8Ulmiy) A hZade” MRS I AR RIS, A S
AEEE B FRAS I DL T OVERE . A s ORI BE )RR B TR K- B Se AR AR B A o, AT B X AAE
Al

hashable —n[Wy Ay — 3% G2 A I i (B A0 SR AE FE AR a6 0 A 268 R BOAE . EREAR O T A (R 2 AA
__hash__ () Jrik) , FFEAARDHAG R AT (ERERA _eqa () 1K) - ARG R
AR RIS A (E FU R 5 2R A M )
AT AR CE AR SRR R T S B A LB, PRy S 2 ) T N 8 e A
All of Python’ s immutable built-in objects are hashable; mutable containers (such as lists or dictionaries) are not.

Objects which are instances of user-defined classes are hashable by default. They all compare unequal (except with
themselves), and their hash value is derived from their id ().

HEEW%f%DE“%&%EE%QK%”%ﬁiﬁﬁo%Bmmﬁ@EﬁWW%%§$%ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ
R

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

immutable — Al BARIEERNR . AN RUTELT . AR, SRR GRG0
RIDPAFE— DA FRIE, W ABTEF NG BN S HE RS A AR 2 ETZAEN, fm
(ST uE B

import path —S ABE1E 2 MU E (856125 8 ) AR, PRI path based finder KA FAH
fro FEFARS, HAIESIREHAH sys.path, (HXRFERUEATHER B EHREN _path_ J§
P

importing —S A %— ML) Python fURSRE N 3 — MELER F ) Python FURS ir i I AL A o
importer —S AZF AR MMBBIRAIIT G B RIE)E T finder X g T loader .

interactive —%¢ 7. Python 1A — S A MEREr, BIR AT DATERRRESR S AT e B ATE A IR IS, SZ BT
AR R . AFAWSEED) python i (WA DATEARAY VT EEALITF UGS B b e A B S B0
A MACH AR SRS A AN L I X A s AR 7 . AR help (x) ).

interpreted —f# % Python —ERMFREALIE T, SRR MIFAIET , BIAWIE I T 51 i g%
TR AEAE T AT PP . X R AR JESCE T DA LGB AT S b B s CHL B n] AT SO FRIs AT ARE
VR BA e A S AT SRR, (R AP EIE TR . & Winteractive,

interpreter shutdown —ff#REES P 2415 LR SIS, Python fEREARRFUEA — IR T B BOT &2 B0
HETBCIR, PIAIRCER & S N ARSI 55 . Bl 2 2R R eI 2 o Xl A P E S
e 55 U R A A AT o E S P BEAA TR W] RE B B A R, TR R LB ORI B U
EARTARL (IR B 1A PR BB AL 55 -

FRREAS T 2R IR R __main_ AUHREETIZTTHI AR O 58 kAT -

iterable —n[3E{CX 5 REAS B — iR 0] H & B T X 4. AR KT R0 6 T A A P A2 A (Flan 1ist,
str fil tuple) DR IESETEFSIRMBI dice. <A & DUREX T _ iter () Jriksk2ses
T Sequence & X W __getitem_ () FYEMMTEEBHEXENLR,

AERXTZ T T for MEIRDA K2 HMM TR Z— NP (zip (). map () )o J—AA[ER
MENERNSEAEHWNERE iter () B, BERENZASSEAERL . X FEAREH T XELE AR —
U 7 o« FEAE AT AR S, PR AR B iter O B0E HOAFRER TS . for IBMEN
PR SALBEARSEHAE B8 — MR A iy 24 72 B RAENR I R RAF B AR . S Witerator, sequence
PA K generator

iterator -3 fR3% FIRF/R—IEHRBIRRMINT S . ERIHAERIN _next__ () H¥E (B HAEL N E K
Bonext () FRERENR AP 2438A B NS % StopIteration Ff. FXHHEA
st BRI AR, AR next_ () HEHATHIKT] K StopIteration . £
TAIRA __iter_ () HERRBRFENZERIBIXNILZH Y, FILERIFUEWR S LIS, T
FHAB TN G5B R REB 6. — A BEF BN &2 K ERE P BRI A S . 258w
% (N 1ist) FEARBRR A A iter () REEUETE for IEH 6 A B RS = A — AT B AL
o ARAEPEE BT RS 26 A2 53R A1 7E 2 ji i AC I AR tp R R ] — s Rt %, AR
Kkt EEN.

W25 H 4 F typeiter,

key function —tpR % 1 R BRI R AL, 2 ABAS AR [T T HE P BCHEGL A B AT TSR . I3, 1ocale.
strxfrm () A HTA B —AF A DI HE T 29 1 HE 74
Python 147 ¥ 2 T H# o vF 1 4 o6 BOR 45 8 S0 R W HEAL 8040 21 05 =0 K 46 min (), max (),
sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () PA K
itertools.groupby (),

S — MR RO 2R 7. BN, str.lower () 7R AMIVEZIS K/ NEHEF 4R 5k,
SERB AT 1anbda Fkx0ORAIE, Hl40 lanbda r: (r[0], r[2]). i&f operator il
T =R B ERY: attrgetter (). itemgetter () flmethodcaller (). HAAE UIHT
—T PASRE B RN ) B pR £ s 191

keyword argument — G258 2 Wargument,

16 Appendix A. RiEMBE



Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

lambda — B fliexpression ¥ S 44 NERBR R, b A AETH I IOR(E. Q18 lambda e85 AJA

lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL B GBRER” MSCHS . XM RS g 5 XUA% SAEUEA T IR ) sl 2 1 S O A A i P 4 1F . I
A5 EAFP J7 UG O LG, HAF R KR 1 £ 14

TEZLBEMEET, LBYL T8 “&F” Al “BER R A EFRMES RE . Flan, AN it
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] A REH TR A EAEZ G HAMLKFE N mapping H
T key T H B o KRR IR ETATE AT AR ] EAFP Jy Aok v

list %1 Python P& [1)—Fhsequence., EIRZ MHNFE, (BT HAGE F h B m AR5 %, AT
) TG E B R) S 24 BE R O(1).

list comprehension —51#ifi: 55X 4b B — A~ 73 51 (%) O A 508 43 T R IF IR Eéﬁ%ﬁﬂi@lﬁ@*ﬁ%iﬁg‘%o
result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] ¥HEK—70
F| 255 JE oS FERB RO N AR (0x.) R, Hid it %/_JZET S B
range (256) A TCRABSPEALHL,

loader —JIERES FTTMBMIPIXT SR . BUAE X4 Lload_module () M. NS EH H—"finder
R, S PEP 302, %FTabstract base class B] 2=, 1mportllb .abc.Loader,

mapping Wi —FP SCRHME B AR IF LI T Mapping B MutableMapping iG55 2 i I fl e I A ) 2%
T E, RS H 74335 dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict
PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder TGRS sys.meta_path R IFR K finder. TR HES Spath entry finders
FEAE RIAHFF A ] -

5% importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder T fRICIARTA Hoas T SE I 71k .

metaclass e —F T OIBRRA. JE LUEESY . FMAELRIN L. TuRATHEZ LR =S HOF
GUAAIRAYSE . KHIT IR X B G R T b xS (b BOASKE. Python RYRFHIZ ALAET n AGI
H i SOtk jtjﬁéj\ﬂﬂF'ﬂ(l_Tﬁﬁ%ﬁ/l\I/\, (EECTE S E N IV SR 2 NTTR W 02
ENCsH LB HE, SMARELart. RENROE. RG], SEHAFZAES

T £ 13152 I, metaclasses.

method Jjik FEIENHE LW BREL. WERVE R LB — A @R, 75 2 RBUE IR S A R
F—Aargument (R 4N self). Z: 0L function FMnested scope.

method resolution order —J5 iEMRATIRE 5 V5 FEAT I3 it /2 02 $R A% D2 8 R 2 L B - e R 7 . 1
#E Python 2.3 Jy VAT TR 2.3 IR Python BT T FAH B 141

module fiHt JH:XT%E Python U5 —FhAH 2L AN . S B A ST W44 25 (0], AT & fE 7 Python X 4.
FEHRT @ i importing FRAFR N3] Python Ff,
55 Wpackage.

module spec B — Ny 4 2SR, HAd & H T &SRR XS ARG E. & importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec HJSEH.

MRO = ILmethod resolution order ,
mutable —w48 FIASXTZ AT AYER id () GRAFREDE G OL T BUBHIUE . 5336 S Wimmutable .

named tuple —E.#45¢4] Any tuple-like class whose indexable elements are also accessible using named attributes (for
example, time . localtime () returns a tuple-like object where the year is accessible either with an index such
as t [0] or with a named attribute like t . tm_year).

A named tuple can be a built-in type such as time.struct_time, or it can be created with a regular
class definition. A full featured named tuple can also be created with the factory function collections.
namedtuple (). The latter approach automatically provides extra features such as a self-documenting represen-
tation like Employee (name="jones', title='programmer').

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

namespace —fir %3] iy 44 2 MR AEUE RN . s S RA 8. &R NER, AR riRE
HSE) (FEHIEZ W) o v 25108 2 B 1E v 44 oh 58 R SR ppsidlefb . 5, pR% builtins. Open'ﬁ
os.open () @4 H W 25 AR IR 4. fin 44 25 0] 0 38 1o BH i A B S BRIRAS R BSOR 35 Bl 3 5
ﬂiﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁ’ﬁf‘@ 4N, random.seed() B itertools.islice( Lﬁ'ﬁ%@?@%Tﬁﬁ“@’ﬁ%
B random 5 itertools FiH - HISLELT .

namespace package —iy #4243 M{L PEP 420 it 5| A —Fp {08 I VE 258 Mpackage , w44 235 A4S A] PATR
Bk IR, HAid T Hregular package KRR, FEAEATRA __init__.py Xff.
FHAIZ Wmodule ,

nested scope —ix £ IR 75— SGEEI NG IS ERIRe 1. B, e — R W K sREmT PAS |
RIE AR & R IR EE I ERA R nglﬂﬁﬁxﬁlﬁﬁﬁ}r&kﬁﬂﬁﬁo JaERAS R L E # A2 PR T i R E
M. BRI, £RARMESIERT2RtA 0. #id nonlocal XTI ARTEAINZIEH
i

new-style lass —HAYs AT F WIELHE AT S0 A0 IR . 759640 Python A, LTSS
3458 Python BT R IEARHE AN _slots_ . HOAME I IEE. _getactribute_ ()|

H TR S

object —X R (LM EARES BMESUE) PAKTE XATh (J5¥E) WIEE. object t 2 {Tfilnew-style class 1) #x
TiZHRAA

package —f, — P A] G & TR B 00 & B0 Python module, MIEAR PG, G2 H __path_ @M
f4 Python i,

Y52 W regular package Fnamespace package.

parameter J6% funciion (SJrvk) 7 SLUREIG A 50K, B HEE BT DB arqument  (siAERC2eN;
W, ZA%E). AT

* positional-or-keyword : {7 E B BT, F5E DV DMERNE E A3 8 AW AT DAVE N X 48 F 2 1%
AW, X RBIAWTES AL, HIUTR K foo F1 bar:

def func(foo, bar=None): ...

* positional-only: {LFRAIE, € — HBEHALEE AR SE. Python Hilcf E AR ETE 21
k. (AR NEREA MURMEES (il abs ().

* keyword-only: {{FRKEET:, F5& A~ HABE LT REFAE AN SE. AR FIE S v 7 R
EXWIES P Rt & AT A E TS EETE L2 N AN B IS Z Ji— * ke S, Bl
TATHY kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional: ][RI, € W] ABRME f—MERECR AL B SEA T (FEITEHAE 2
CRZNNESHZIG). RIS AR S AR * KE L, Bl FE args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword: FAZRHEF, HEE A DASRBUE AR S T S A (FEOITE MBS C #3205
FLRZIG) . RIS EETEIE S ARG «* e L, Bl Lmr kwargs.

FEZ T VAR 8 € AT e S 4L, AT A S SE T e S 40008 E BRI -

W2 Wargument RIEFZH . SEEESHX BT H)E ILE S, inspect .Parameter 2%, function —
LK PEP 362,

path entry —P8$2 A 11 import path W —A BN E, S8ipath based finder F{ 2 1R 5 A RIRLERE

path entry finder &2 A D AR ES F—0[ AN S sys.path_hooks (Bipath entry hook) & 8] ) finder
WA GRS S path entry g R

18 Appendix A. RiEMBE


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

2% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA T D ARSI SLIAI AN ¥

path entry hook —B 4% A 111 — AT X4, FEJNTE QR[5 4R 58 path entry W 00 BEAS 6 11
sys.path_hook 5|3k [0]l—" path entry finder.

path based finder —3& T BARM AR BONR—Fh Lk 12 53835, WHAE—Dimport path H &AL,

path-like object R M R N FK— D UHERFE AN G KA R —DFRBEEN str i
bytes X%, W[ PA— LI T os.PathLike MM S . —A3ZHF os.PathLike MHUAIXI S
Al os. fspath () REEEIR N str B bytes REM N/ RLEPKIE; os. fsdecode ()
os.fsencode () A5 I RMPRIKS str o bytes BBIPWLER . x5 2 PEP 519 5| A,

PEP “Python I Y345 . — 1 PEP L —Griki SCRY, JHIf Python 4 RHEFEL, shifiia
A Python Iy BFHFPE B FLHEES SRS . PEP 1A B 0RO S0 A BTSSR R E]
PEP [l it B A HN . WCHERRDCA A BRI I DA B R 5 AT, Python B e 5
SCRAH L. PEP {8 A IEFEAE A D PR IR, T BRI B UL A SO
Z I, PEP 1,

portion —{#i5y H R — iy &4 S WHY A H RN SO (RATREAAI T — zip SCFA) , HAGE UL
PEP 420.

positional argument —\i & 28 £ Wargument .

provisional APT —# 5 API & APT @357 B HERTERME RN ) Jo A A MR Z AN B gz 11 . AR
W Tl AN 2 A HRME, (HHBHRC R E, ST RBTEAR O KB A L E B LT
PTG AAN TN (B2 ORERERIZED) . M SO SRR T-E APL B INAZ fi k%
3 1) ™ BBt P R B i B AT RE S X AL
R @ X APT R UL, 0] 5 AR S Sl B eI 587 — ] R R i A B
XA RRAE AR B —Fh ) IS A il T 5
PR AP AR AR FERF SR WTHBE AN TR0 M KRBT A I . RS DL PEP 411,

provisional package —£[ ¢l 2 W provisional AP,

Python 3000 Python 3.x %A FEZIIEAR (X2 FAERRAS 3 1 LA RERE LI BTt T il 7)o« A
%ﬁ%gj{j “Py3k”o

Pythonic $55—™ L% 80— B USSR 35 8E0H T Python o 5 e RO XA FIBE &, AN 2 (o AL o 5 v e
AR A S BACRS . BN, Python [ I XAR 2 (] £or TRAIIRERAM ) — >l AU R i T T
o WZHAE S A AR, AP Python A I 2 W6 — MO T -

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

TR, Y B 1575 B Pythonic (77 34 /& X FERY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name —fRsE HFK —NPAS SR TR,  Bom WBTHAY 2 JR VR B e v i LR bR
B0 BT, MHE I PEP 3155, T i Z A RECRIZE, FREA RS XR AR —E

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass
>>> C._ _qualname_
IC’

(Rt

19


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(8 E70)
>>> C.D.__qgualname___
'C.D'
>>> C.D.meth. qgualname_
'C.D.meth'’

295 T 5 B, 7 TRE & ARECAPR RN B PSS o IR R B A, Hrp S A AL
, Bl email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email.mime.text'

reference count —5 | JH -5 X4 E X L5 KGR . 4— XS 005 T MRy, Frar e RR gioRe
e 51 THECH Python AR R Uil 7 2 ARl W), {H'E @CPython SEEL— A KRBEITE . sys fibE X
T—4>getrefcount () pREL, &7 5l VB R F R e X5 05 | L.

regular package —fi WAL £S5 Ripackage, HIANEEH— __init_ .py XHEWH .
%2 Wnamespace package.

_slots__ —FPEFYES NIRRT R, 18 1 15T A SC B Ja 1R S50 G AR R S B 3 LR 48 A AR IR
TARGAT, HARZAFAIHAE S, S RRETEDBAEOUT R, BNy R s,
HH A SRS

sequence —Jy81 —Firerable, 'V XFFHEIT __getitem_ () FRERIT R EBEES TR TR TN,
HEXLT—PMREFINKER __len_ () Hik. WEMFHIEAE 1list, str, tuple fll bytes,
VTR dict HdE _ getitem_ () Ml __len_ (), [HEHHINNETHYTIETS, HAHER
FR B AT 2 g immutable T IEREL

collections.abc.Sequence IR HEBENL T —PMEEEWZELD, BEBWT _ getitem_ ()
A _len_ (), #WMT count (), index (), __contains__ () fil __reversed__ () . AJPAf#H
register () BTN ELIILY O Ry EHL,

single dispatch —M53iIR —Fhgeneric function 73RS, HESLPLE BT A S B R BE%BE1 .

slice —YJ i 5 HAL & T HEE sequence —3 X% . Ul @l (8 FistrickBIER, £ 11 T4
JIALLE B4 TEmIET, il variable_name[1:3:5]. S (Fin) FRICERZMEH slice X}
%,

special method 455k Jjii —7f i Python FaXIA I B77 3k, AR R RBPATRE BRAE BTN S48 . X
P AR 1 R BN Rk . IR 1 SRS 2 W, specialnames .

statement —ifi4y EARFETE (— MUY “H) BRI, — AR ] AR —Dexpression BIEANHA
SEFISEH, Bt if. while B for,

struct sequence A tuple with named elements. Struct sequences expose an interface similar to named tuple in that
elements can be accessed either by index or as an attribute. However, they do not have any of the named tuple

methods like _make () or _asdict (). Examples of struct sequences include sys.float_info and the
return value of os.stat ().

text encoding —SCAGRY J K Unicode “F 450 AR 2 5 0 515 53 (1 i i o

text file — LA SCIE —FhBERSIEE str X5 file object. T8 % — SCAS ST S2 B3 A2 1 1) —AN T8I ) 72 1 A B
It B sl Bext encoding . SCASCHFR I FAIFEASCAAE ("ot 5 'w') FTIFRISCHE. sys.stdin,
sys.stdout PAM io.StringIO 3L,

TS Fbinary file THEREWS RS F 7 &35 7 B SCIEXT A

triple-quoted string —— 5|5 ¢ [ RAN =AELENG S (1) HFEHRGS () WFHFR. ENT7ED6E
SHRAM SIS EN TR B EA AR, (H2AZ ML, ENArRErfFRNaERe

20 Appendix A. RiEMBE



Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

e ARG S HINE S, H A DABS B AT JO T G HESRAT , (E20 5 SOR A0 R IPRE 5

type R KA YusE—A> Python X4 @ FATAMIE; HAXTRARHRAG —Fh2RA., BHHEXTRMZRAL, 7T ATS
HER __class__ J@¥, sl type (obj) KIRKHL,

type alias YR — ARG R S, B1ETT 2O B IR 4517 E FOPRIRAT .
KRB BRI fa A X 2w . Biln:

from typing import List, Tuple

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: List[Tuple[int, int, int]]) -> List[Tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

] DA B Ry e

from typing import List, Tuple
Color = Tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: List[Color]) -> List[Color]:
pass

Z)L typing fll PEP 484, HAA Xt LI RERY HEAR iAo
type hint RBIPLR annotarion yAE R K@M, eRENTE S Bk oM e E TUYI 282 .

RAERE T RIS, Python ABSKAEHE, (HHAXEFARA M THARIEN, FF A ) IDE S8 A
A S,

&R, RIBMER R R B R A typing.get_type_hints () Ry, {HJEHRAS &N
AHTPA,

Z: L typing HI PEP 484, HAA XS I R TEAR A «

universal newlines —Jl I #A7 — PR LSO A2, KA T TR FF S8R B TE bR - Unix (7745
243 "\n', Windows fJZy5E '\r\n"' PASKIHIR Macintosh 255 "\r' . 2L PEP 278 1 PEP 3116 F
bytes.splitlines () JTEHEZ M.

variable annotation bRl XS B82S B M annotation.,
TEVREAS BSR4 AT ek LA

class C:
field: 'annotation'

AR EAREE T O A K AR 0 BINDA R AR B2 int JREURO(E:

count: int = 0

AF AR TEYA A AR L. annassign —7 .
S function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, H P B RER A .
virtual environment -WEHSLIRSE — R S B5H0I2 7SR 5t Python J PV JFRF-(E 4k RIS
2 Python 4% LN R 2 ALl — #4270 LA Python 17 IR 7070
HZ I venv,

virtual machine —JE#IBL — & 58 438 & 84 SCHTH AL Python FE 4BUAIL W] 04T 7 15 AL 4 13 4% JUr A=
Hbytecode.

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

Zen of Python —Python 2 i %]} Python &1t JE M 592, A THMSHEAXMES . &FHLAENE
AER BRI A “import this”,

22 Appendix A. RiEMBE



APPENDIX B

i A

IXBESCRYAE A H reStructured Text JJE3CRY, | Sphinx  (—~% 724 Python SCRY 5 Y SCRY A s ) BIEE.

AR SRS BT L RURE R TF S 52 42 ph B I 56 Y, XA Python 42 B, WUREAES Sk, i
reporting-bugs T AEUINAZ: 5. A BAIN YL B 76 1

RN it -
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., @3 7 H 354 Python SCRYR T HEE, DAKIRE T HEH 21 30RY;
e Docutils #40, W H , Al T reStructuredText A Z A Docutils #4245
e Fredrik Lundh, Sphinx M ftli[#¥] Alternative Python Reference T H H13%45 TR £ {F-mhAH .

B.1 Python T8y Rk

AR Z %} Python i, Python FifE &l Python SCRYA Tk A, B Python JELHS & 7 Misc/ACKS SC{431)
TR TR

5T Python K ARITTR, Python A5 T HILHH (SR - WA 1!

23


http://docutils.sourceforge.net/rst.html
http://sphinx-doc.org/
http://docutils.sourceforge.net/
http://effbot.org/zone/pyref.htm
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.6/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

24

Appendix B. 3C#%4ii%EA



apPENDIX C

7 B FiF AT

C.1 zR#pImE

Python H fif 22§ FI T AR 9224 (CWI, I https://www.cwinl/ ) f#) Guido van Rossum - 1990 4E Y,
W, fER—TT0M ABC [iEF AU . R4 Python 345 T2 5k B HAB AW 5THk, Guido {52 H &
BEH .

1995 4E, Guido 7 #2 Je WNHY E Z A 5T 22 &) (CNRI, I, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) #4247 Python
ERTTAE, IR A T 2 AU

2000 4£ 71 H, Guido FI Python #.00FF & 41 BA %4 %] BeOpen.com £ 7 T BeOpen PythonLabs [\ . [F4E1 H ,
PythonLabs [#]BA%% F| Digital Creations (¥} & Zope Corporation; [, https://www.zope.org/). 2001 4£, Python #x{4:
H 42y (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) 57, X &A% A4 Python AH S AT AU A1 @ iy 75
221, Zope Corporation FI{E & PSF [ B i i1 .

JI A7 ) Python BAEZITRR) (A KIFURHYE L2 https://opensource.org/ ). P I, #iKZ % Python Jii
AJe GPLARA ) TREL T RANOL .

XfhRA | RE F EE GPL#%?
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
13215212 1995-1999 | CNRI 7=
1.6 1.52 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI %
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF o
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF P
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF 2=
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2=
22 GEE | 201 2001 %% | PSF =

{Efi: GPL #A T AR M Python £ GPL N k1. 5 GPL AJa], Frf Python ¥4 Al AR FL &4 R 1B MG

25


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

A, T JC T TR T A Sk . GPL AR A T IE (15 Python R PAS HVETE GPL R & AT HIAF45 & B ;
HHERFAHENATT .

JRUIARZAE Guido 55 T TAERYSNIREREE , AIfGaX 28 B A oA vl fiE -

C.2 FRERE LAH B E A Python Bk FOF ¢

C.2.1 FF PYTHON 3.6.10 #Y PSF o] {ini

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),_
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.6.10 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.6.10 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2020 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.6.10 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.6.10 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—~Python
3.6.10.

4. PSF is making Python 3.6.10 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSEF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION..
—OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.6.10 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.6.10

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.6.10, OR ANY.
—DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

26 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—~License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.6.10, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 fj BEOPEN.COM # &Il

BEOPEN PYTHON JFE 14 ] P ER 1 AR

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions

(FItgkss)

C.2. FESHLIHMBHAXMEA Python BaRERFOZ M 27




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 g5 CNRI ¥#F o] tipil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
Internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
Internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of

(Fotakss)

28 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 FHF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 f§ CWI ¥F o] il

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE .

C.3 USRI YT ol 50515
AT Python B ATHLCTAG A =y B b VAT RO, AT MR A 23 FLR IR

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random A E E T http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html T 2% 113,
e DA 2R i se ek (75 1) -

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

(FItakss)

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 29



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m—mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EEx

socket #HHH ] getaddrinfo () Ml getnameinfo () pAEL, XLEpRETFAIDAE WIDE i H (http:/www.
wide.ad.jp/) By BRI SCIAFH

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE

(Rt

30 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE



http://www.wide.ad.jp/
http://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 Floating point exception control

The source for the fpect 1 module includes the following notice:

/ Copyright (c) 1996. \
The Regents of the University of California.
All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for
any purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this en-—
tire notice is included in all copies of any software which is or
includes a copy or modification of this software and in all
copies of the supporting documentation for such software.

This work was produced at the University of California, Lawrence
Livermore National Laboratory under contract no. W-7405-ENG-48
between the U.S. Department of Energy and The Regents of the
University of California for the operation of UC LLNL.

DISCLAIMER

This software was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an
agency of the United States Government. Neither the United States
Government nor the University of California nor any of their em-
ployees, makes any warranty, express or implied, or assumes any
liability or responsibility for the accuracy, completeness, or
usefulness of any information, apparatus, product, or process
disclosed, or represents that 1its use would not infringe
privately-owned rights. Reference herein to any specific commer-
cial products, ©process, or service by trade name, trademark,
manufacturer, or otherwise, does not necessarily constitute or
imply 1its endorsement, recommendation, or favoring by the United
States Government or the University of California. The views and
opinions of authors expressed herein do not necessarily state or
reflect those of the United States Government or the University
of California, and shall not be used for advertising or product
\  endorsement purposes. /

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 31




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

C34 RLEEFRS

asynchat and asyncore B & DA FEHH:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 Cookie &1

http.cookies FiIRALS AT H:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

32 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

C.3.6 MITERR

trace B S PA T AEH:

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.7 UUencode E UUdecode &%l

uu B DA R

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:
— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C

(Rt

C.3. WURIRHFEYIFETiE SIS H

33




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

version is still 5 times faster, though.
— Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.8 XML i i 2#=EAH

xmlrpc.client fEHVELSPAR AERHE:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 test_epoll

test_epoll B H AR FEM:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF

(Rt

34 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION

WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.10 Select kqueue

select BIHKT kqueue Y AL & AT AR

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.11 SipHash24

The file Python/pyhash. c contains Marek Majkowski’ implementation of Dan Bernstein’ s SipHash24 algorithm.
The contains the following note:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

(Rt

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 35




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.12 strtod and dtoa

Python/dtoa.c XML T CiEF R dtoa 1 strtod pREL, HT-KF C 1B F WSO BRI FAF R TS, 1%
4| David M. Gay ) [E] 44 SCIHIRZE T 3, 24517 A http://www.netlib.org/fp/ 28, 2009 4£ 3 H 16 H:2Z 2|
P SRR SO B 75 AR FRBCRI AT R B

/‘k*‘k***************‘k***********‘k*********************************
*
* The author of this software is David M. Gay.
*
* Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

* % o

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*

* % o

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.13 OpenSSL

WRBEAER G T, W hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt #EHLfli/i] OpenSSL FEok 4R mERE. BLo, &M T
Python [¥] Windows Fil Mac OS X 222423 il fiE 4% OpenSSL JFERYFE D1, B PATELLARBA H T OpenSSL /1]
UER 5 D

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Qi3]

36 Appendix C. FHsEF0¥Fa[iE




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project” must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

LR T I A S S N S I S S N S N SR TR T S N S N S S S S S S N S S S T S T N S

*

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eayl@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

* % ok X % ot

Original SSLeay License

(Rt

C.3. WURIRHFEYIFETiE SIS H

37




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

P T R T S S N S SN S S SIS S SN ST N S N IS T S T SN S S S S I I G e T S S S N TS S N S N

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:
1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:
"This product includes cryptographic software written by
Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

38

Appendix C. Fys2FI¥F Tk




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

C.3.14 expat

BRIAEBE —-with-system—expat BUE TIHE, 50 pyexpat § AR & expat JHHIFE DA EHY:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 libffi

BRAEGE ——with-system-1ibffi U THH, I _ctypes ¥ ARt Libffi JAHE DM T

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘*Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 39




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

C.3.16 zlib

R ARG EAR B 21ib BAKIFTFE kN TH 8, W 5 2lib SRR DR 2110 3 &:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.17 cfuhash

tracemalloc i F M7 =0 LB LT cfuhash i H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE

(Rt

40 Appendix C. 55 1 a]4iE




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

(£ 50

COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 libmpdec

FRIEMH ——with-system-1libmpdec FLE THE, BN _decimal fEESE 427 libmpdec 245 D14y
e iU

Copyright (c) 2008-2016 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. #HWrRIRHFaYVF ol 5053 M




Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

42

Appendix C. FssF0iFa[iE



APPENDIX D

Copyright

Python 53 SCHY:

Copyright © 2001-2020 Python Software Foundation. {48 TG+ H]

AU © 2000 BeOpen.com., {38 TG AUH

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {585 BTG AU .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum., {483 BTG AU

A RSEBM VALV, 200 L AeF Tk,

43



Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

44

Appendix D. Copyright



3l

JEFE

I § |

2to3,11

>>> 11

_ future_ , 15
_ slots_ ,20

A

abstract base class —— f&H %, 11

annotation —-- 4§y, 11

argument -- £, 11

asynchronous context manager —— =+ 3 F
TXEEE, 12

asynchronous generator -- 354 %4, 12

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P AR BERE, 12
asynchronous iterable —-- & % 7 #% % £,

12
asynchronous iterator —— F¥ %R, 12
attribute —- B, 12

awaitable -- W&fEx£, 12
B

BDFL, 12

binary file —— Z3F#|UH, 12
bytecode —-- FH#H, 12

bytes-like object -- F¥ &%, 12

C

C-contiguous, 13

class —— 2,13

class variable —- %% &,13
coercion —- MEE| KA HH 13
complex number -- £#,13
context manager —— FTNXEHEZE 13
contiguous -- # 4,13

coroutine -- HfE, 13

coroutine function -- WA E %, 13
CPython, 13

D

decorator -- FEM# 13
descriptor —- #H# &, 13
dictionary -- 4,13
dictionary view —-— ?ﬁ}?ﬂ@J"

docstring —— XHIFEHE, 14
duck-typing —- XA, 14

E

EAFP, 14
expression -- ¥R, 14
extension module -- ¥ B, 14

F

f-string —— f-Ff &, 14

file object —-- X%, 14
file-like object —- X%, 14
finder —- &TH &, 14

floor division —-— i BB, 14
Fortran contiguous, 13

function —— H#, 14

function annotation -- HEARIE, 14

G

garbage collection —— HrdkE g, 15
generator, 15

generator —— A& &, 15

generator expression, 15

generator expression —-- 4 @K EKRZKR, 15

generator iterator -- 4 R#FXNE, 15

generic function —- ZAEH, 15

GIL, 15

global interpreter lock —- 4 & % &4,
15

H

hashable -- HWH#, 15

IDLE, 15

45



Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

immutable -- A4, 16
import path —-- B AEAZ, 16
importer —— & A4, 16
importing -- §A, 16

interactive -- X 4,16
interpreted —— @EA, 16

interpreter shutdown —- B HE XM, 16
iterable —- H#XERWZ, 16
iterator ——- # R A, 16

K

key function -- #®E ¥, 16
keyword argument —-- X#FHHK, 16

L

lambda, 17

LBYL, 17

list —— #|%,17

list comprehension -- F|XRk#HEER, 17
loader —- ju#E &, 17

M

mapping —-- B, 17
meta path finder -- TEBELERE, 17

metaclass —— %, 17
method resolution order -- ¥ ¥ # W 7,
17

method ¥, 17
module spec —-— S A, 17
module A3, 17

MRO, 17

mutable —- H &, 17

N

named tuple —- E4&4,17
namespace -- fr& X]d, 18
namespace package -- 4% X4, 18

positional argument -- fLE %%, 19
provisional API -- #¥ % API, 19
provisional package -- ¥ M, 19

Python 3000, 19

Python #&F&EN
PEP 1,19
PEP 238,14
PEP 278,21
PEP 302, 14,17
PEP 343,13
PEP 362,12,18
PEP 411,19
PEP 420, 14, 18, 19
PEP 443,15
PEP 451,14
PEP 484,11, 14,21
PEP 492,12,13
PEP 4098, 14
PEP 519,19
PEP 525,12
PEP 526,11,21
PEP 3116,21
PEP 3155,19

Pythonic, 19

Q

qualified name —-— [REZF, 19

R

reference count —— 5| f %k, 20
regular package —— % #A, 20

S

sequence —- JF7%,20

single dispatch -- 4K, 20
slice —— ¥ 4,20

special method -- ¥% ¥, 20

nested scope —-- #®EEHH, 18 statement -- &4, 20
new-style class —- #FHA %, 18 struct sequence, 20
O T
object —- Xf£,18 text encoding ——- X AR, 20
text file —— SXAXH,20
P triple-quoted string —-- Z3| 5 F4 &, 20
package -- 4,18 type —— %A, 21
parameter —- ¥4, 18 type alias —- 5@@!5'{/@,21
path based finder -- EFHZEp &K%, 19 type hint —- KA, 21
path entry —— BHEAH,18 U
path entry finder —— BEANB&EKE, 18
path entry hook —-- BN H#T,19 universal newlines —- i JH#4T, 21
path-like object —- B&ZEx%£,19
PEP, 19 Vv
portion —— #i4-, 19 variable annotation -- T EHFE, 21
46 %3l



Installing Python Modules, % %5 3.6.10

virtual environment -- E# I, 21
virtual machine —— JE#AH, 21
Zen of Python -- Python Z##,22

#5| 47



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 …？
	… 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	… 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	… 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	… 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档的贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	被收录软件的许可证与鸣谢

	Copyright
	索引

